# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7997599

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DSS OHIO, LLC	06/05/2023

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	REGIONS BANK
Street Address:	1180 WEST PEACHTREE STREET, NW, SUITE 1000
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6223857
Patent Number:	6863155
Patent Number:	7228936
Patent Number:	6971477
Patent Number:	D530876
Patent Number:	D580560
Patent Number:	D608459
Patent Number:	D619445
Patent Number:	D752308
Patent Number:	11454042
Patent Number:	D933924
Patent Number:	D917824
Patent Number:	D788398
Patent Number:	D781020
Patent Number:	D779762
Patent Number:	D779765
Patent Number:	D752834
Patent Number:	D752835
Patent Number:	D752836
Patent Number:	D752837

PATENT REEL: 063899 FRAME: 0549

507950466

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D752307
Patent Number:	D576744
Patent Number:	D561351
Patent Number:	D520646
Patent Number:	6761247

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (617)523-6850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,khyshboo.patel@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Address Line 1: 10 ST. JAMES AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	028282.00820
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN C. DINICOLA
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	06/08/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Regions\_DSS - Notice of Security Interest in Patents (DSS Ohio\_Granite)#page1.tif source=Regions\_DSS - Notice of Security Interest in Patents (DSS Ohio\_Granite)#page2.tif source=Regions\_DSS - Notice of Security Interest in Patents (DSS Ohio\_Granite)#page3.tif source=Regions\_DSS - Notice of Security Interest in Patents (DSS Ohio\_Granite)#page4.tif

### **Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents**

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Date: June 5, 2023

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated as of April 22, 2022 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among DSS Ohio, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), the other Credit Parties party thereto, and REGIONS BANK, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") on behalf of the "Lenders" (as defined in the Security Agreement), the undersigned has granted a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien (as defined in the Security Agreement) upon, all right, title, and interest in the trademarks shown below to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders and requests same be recorded against the trademarks shown below:

### U.S. PATENTS & U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Patent No.	Patent Title	Issue Date
1.	6223857	Scaffolding Platform	5/1/2001
2.	6863155	Mobile Scaffolding Brake	3/8/2005
3.	7228936	Mobile Scaffolding Braking System	6/12/2007
4.	6971477	Walkboard Ledger for Scaffolding	12/6/2005
5.	D530876	Drywall Cart	10/24/2006
6.	D580560	Scaffold Frame Section with Integral Guardrial Post	11/11/2018
7.	D608459	Stage Deck Section	1/19/2010
8.	D619445	Modular Stage Leg Bracing	7/13/2010
9.	D752308	Powered Wheelbarrow with Platform	3/22/2016
10.	11454042	Elevated Flooring System for Clearspan Tent	9/27/2022
11.	D933924	Mover Cart	10/19/2021
12.	D917824	Mover Cart	4/27/2021
13.	D788398	Powered Wagon	5/30/2017
14.	D781020	Powered Wheelbarrow with Platform	3/7/2017
15.	D779762	Powered Wheelbarrow with Articulating Chassis	2/21/2017
16.	D779765	Powered Cart	2/21/2017
17.	D752834	Powered Cart	3/29/2016
18.	D752835	Powered Wheelbarrow	3/29/2016
19.	D752836	Powered Wagon with Hopper	3/29/2016

20.	D752837	Powered Wheelbarrow with Articulating Chassis	3/29/2016
21.	D752307	Powered Wagon	3/22/2016
22.	D576744	Scaffold Frame Section with Integral Guardrail Post	9/9/2008
23.	D561351	Scaffold Frame Section with Integral Guardrail Post	2/5/2008
25.	D520646	Scaffold Brace	5/9/2006
28.	6761247	Utility Scaffolding having Safety Features	6/13/2004

[Continued on following page.]

#221213877\_v2

The undersigned and the Administrative Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

DSS Ohio, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company

Name: Christopher McRorie

Title: Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

REGIONS BANK, as Administrative Agent

By Name: D

Name: Dennis M. Hansen

Title: Managing Director

[DSS - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]